Docket No. 70027<u>180-0017</u>

REEL: 014971 FRAME: 0321

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): John W. Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale	 Name and address of receiving party(ies): Metcraft, Inc. 13910 Kessler Drive Grandview, MO 64030
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📋 Yes 🗵 No	GALLIN,
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗋 Yes 🔀 No
Execution Date: 11/16/2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):If this document is being filed together with a new application	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/821,489	
Additional numbers a	ttached 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Bryan P. Stanley Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP Post Office Box 061080	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Wacker Drive Station Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606-1080 (816) 460-2400	8. Deposit account number: <u>50-1126</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg copy is a true copy of the original document. Bryan P. Stanley Name of Person Signing Sig 	nature <u>Date</u>
Mail documents to be recorded with Mail Ston Assignment Recordation Services.	cr sheet, attachments, and documents: <u>6</u> h required cover sheet information to: Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office andria, VA 22313-1450 PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John W. Cantrell of 8411 Meadow Lane, Leawood, Kansas 66206, John Inch of 11412 Crystal Ave., Kansas City, Missouri 64134, Mark Churchill of 524 NE Summit Dr., Blue Springs, Missouri 64014 and Dave Stockdale of 2718 NW Chipman Rd., Lee's Summit, Missouri 64081 have invented new and useful improvements in an

IMPROVED POT AND PAN WASHING MACHINE

for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Metcraft, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal place of business 13910 Kessler Drive, Grandview, Missouri 64030, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, John W. Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Metcraft, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world;

in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification having Serial No. 09/947,484 filed September 6, 2001, (hereinafter "said application") preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of and under said application;

in, to and under all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said

WA 607008.1

Page 2

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

application in the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof; in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Metcraft, for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize

WA 607008.1

NO.916 0006

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

Page 3

and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- 1. **RIGHTS INCLUDED**. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS.** Assignor represents and warrants that

Assignor, together with John Inch, Mark Churchill and Dave Stockdale, have the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that Assignor, together with John Inch, Mark Churchill and Dave Stockdale, have the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

WA 607008.1

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

STATE OF <u>Missouri</u>)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Jackson</u>)

On this <u>//o</u> day of <u>*November*</u>, 2001, before me personally appeared John Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale, to me known to be the persons described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the very structure uses and purposes therein set forth.

Honer 177 Notary Public Seal Mining and a second anuary <u>30,2005</u> My Commission expires:



WA 607008.1

ł

Page 4

ASSIGNMENT OF LETTERS PATENT

- 3. **COMMUNICATIONS.** Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, with respect to the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks with the same effect as though such communications were made by or with Assignors directly.
- 4. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignors agree to execute and deliver to Assignee and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any patent that may issue therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignors have executed this Assignment as of this

Date: 11 - 16 - 01

Date: ______

First Assignor

Second Assignor

Date: 11-16-01

Date: 11-16-01

m Ch_____ Third Assignor

Fourth Assignor

WA 607008.1



Facsimile Transmittal Sheet

DATE - August 5, 2004

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

FIRM• U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

PHONE .

FAX• 703-306-5995

CLIENT / MATTER+

FROM Bryan P. Stanley

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES TRANSMITTED, INCLUDING THIS SHEET: 8

MESSAGE • Re: Assignment re: Metcraft Divisional - 10/821,489 - 70027180-0017

Original will NOT be mailed

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission and the Facsimile Transmission Sheet contain information from the law firm of Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP which is confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named on this transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this facsimiled information is prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we can arrange for the retrieval of the original documents at no cost to you.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES ABOVE, PLEASE CALL \$16,460.2400 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

SN&R FACSIMILE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

TRANSMISSION COMPLETED AT:

DOCUMENT TRANSMITTED BY:

SSTANLEY/70027180\0017\21190951\V-1

PATENT REEL: 014971 FRAME: 0327

4520 Main Street Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 816.460.2400 816.531.7545 fax www.sonnenschein.com

Chicago Kansas City Los Angeles New York San Francisco Short Hills, NJ St. Louis Washington, D.C. West Palm Beach

İ.

Docket No.	70027180-0017	ŗ

PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR Rev. 03/01) PATENTS MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS	S ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): John W. Cantrell, John Inch, Mark Churchill, and Dave Stockdale	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics): Metcraft, Inc. 13910 Kessler Drive Grandview, MO 64030
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Ycs 🛛 No	
S. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
Execution Date: 11/16/2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s)	ation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
A. Taunt Application 10.09	
10/821,489	
Additional numbers a	attached 🗌 Yes 🖾 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Bryan P. Stanley Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP Post Office Box 061080	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accourt
Wacker Drive Station Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606-1080	8. Deposit account number: <u>50-1126</u>
(816) 460-2400	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
	E THIS SPACE
copy is a true copy of the original document. Bryan P. Stanley Image: Signing Name of Person Signing Sig	going information is true and correct and any attach August 4, 2004 Date
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and documents; 6
Mail documents to be recorded with	h required cover sheet intormation to:

jriley/70025290000\$5121187620(V-1 RECORDED: 08/05/2004